Ordinance No. 965

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 24-3-3 OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE CODE OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, that:

Section 24-3-3, Schedule "A" of the Motor Vehicle Code of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following:

SCHEDULE "A" STOP INTERSECTION

III. FOUR-WAY STOP INTERSECTIONS

Lincoln Street

at

Elm Street

Passed by the City Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, this **13th** day of **December**, 2010.

Mayor JEITH HANC

(CORPORATE SEAL)

ATTEST:

PAMELA BURDZILAUSKA

STATE OF ILLINOIS

MONTGOMERY COUNTY

)) SS)

CERTIFICATION

I, PAMELA J. BURDZILAUSKAS, certify that I am the duly elected and acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois.

I further certify that on <u>December 13</u>, 2010, the City Council of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. <u>965</u> which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. <u>965</u>, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and posted in the Municipal Complex commencing on <u>December 14</u>, 2010, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request to the City Clerk.

Dated at Nokomis, Illinois, this 14th day of December , 2010.

auskas Burdze

For the Meeting in October 11,2010.



We the residents along the area including Lincoln Street and North Elm Street are requesting four stop signs to be put in at the merger of Lincoln St. and North Elm St. We are requesting these stop signs for the safety of our families and neighbors, due to the increase in traffic by: cars, four wheelers, dirt bikes and golf carts.

NAME and ADDRESS 1. Andrew Sleboda / 405 Lincoln St the Stale 2. Katie Sleboda 405 Lincoln St. Katie Sleboda 3. Jeff Harris # 320 Lincoln St Jeff Hamit 4. Erin Harris 320 Lincoln St Stingtarias 5. Paul Sulkian 323 Lincoln Paul Sulleven 6. Ricki Sullian 323 Lincoln Ricki Sullavan 7. Caral Hancock 420 N Elm 8. Serah Matthews 401 Lincolnst Sarah Matthews 9. David Matthews 401 Lincoln St David marthews 10. Brian Hayer 525E, J. 11. Maryonn Stoke 414 Leicoln St. Terbonics 12. Call Maly 415 CINEOUN ST. NOROMIS. 13. Bettyl. Sulliva J401 Friderick 14. Erich Brace 323 Frederick St 15. John Joke 323 Frederice St.

Ordinance No. 965

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 24-3-3 OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE CODE OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, that:

Section 24-3-3, Schedule "A" of the Motor Vehicle Code of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following:

SCHEDULE "A" STOP INTERSECTION

III. FOUR-WAY STOP INTERSECTIONS

Lincoln Street

at

Elm Street

Passed by the City Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, this 13th day of DECEMBER _____, 2010.

H HANCOCK. Mayor

(CORPORATE SEAL)

ATTEST:

Cours austas PAMELA BURDZILAUSKAS,

STATE OF ILLINOIS

MONTGOMERY COUNTY

CERTIFICATION

)SS

I, PAMELA J. BURDZILAUSKAS, certify that I am the duly elected and acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois.

I further certify that on <u>DECEMBER</u> 13 ,2010, the City Council of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. <u>965</u> which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. <u>965</u>, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and posted in the Municipal Complex commencing on <u>DECEMBER 14</u>, 2010, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request to the City Clerk.

Dated at Nokomis, Illinois, this 14th day of DECEMBER , 2010.

21 mustas Burd